

No. 19-959

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMKO BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL WILLIAMS and BARBARA WILLIAMS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Oklahoma**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

ANDREW C. LAWRENCE

MARIEL A. BROOKINS

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
REPLY BRIEF..... 1
I. The Oklahoma Supreme Court’s Decision
Blatantly Violates The Federal Arbitration
Act And This Court’s Precedents 3
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With Multiple
Decisions From Federal Courts Addressing
The Very Same Arbitration Agreement 7
III. The Question Presented Has Considerable
Practical Impact And Warrants Review Now .. 10
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (D. Colo. 2016).....	8
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	11
<i>Dye v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 675 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5, 7
<i>Elliott v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 91 P.2d 746 (Okla. 1939)	3
<i>Hobbs v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> 479 S.W.3d 147 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015)	9
<i>Hoekman v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-01581-TLN-KJN, 2015 WL 9591471 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2015)	8, 9
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> <i>v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976).....	4
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO</i> <i>v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	4
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	1, 6, 12
<i>Krusch v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 584 (M.D.N.C. 2014)	8
<i>Nelson v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 15-1090-MLB, 2015 WL 3649384 (D. Kan. June 11, 2015)	10

<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	10
<i>One Belle Hall Prop. Owners Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Trammell Crow Residential Co.</i> , 791 S.E.2d 286 (S.C. Ct. App. 2016).....	10
<i>Overlook Terraces, Ltd.</i> <i>v. TAMKO Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-00241-CRS, 2015 WL 9906298 (W.D. Ky. May 21, 2015).....	8
<i>Tiger v. Verdigris Valley Elec. Coop.</i> , 410 P.3d 1007 (Okla. 2016)	3, 6
Other Authority	
Restatement (Third) Of Agency (2006).....	6
